
Pre-Submission
Conference for
Job Order Contracting 
(JOC) Services
PS3093
November 21, 2024 Mayor Brandon Johnson

C h a i r m a n

Ray Giderof
E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r



Please MUTE your computers and/or cellphones
• Press *6 to unmute (if asked to speak) 

Please CHANGE your screen name
• Use ‘Your Name (Company Name (or Initials))

EXAMPLE: Patricia Montenegro (PBC)

Please ADD your name to Chat
• Use ‘Your Name|Company Name (or Initials)’

EXAMPLE: Patricia Montenegro (PBC)

Please WAIT for Q&A to ask questions
• Q&A session will be at the end of each session

• Feel free to use the ‘Chat’ feature to ask questions

HOUSEKEEPING ITEMS
While we wait…



Welcome

JOC Program Overview

Procurement Details / 
Contract Highlights

Compliance Details

Q & A

Agenda



WELCOME

Ray Giderof
Executive Director



City of Chicago
Sister 

Agencies Cook County
Federal 

Agencies

User Agencies 



new construction

energy conservation measures

site development

infrastructure improvements

renovations

emergency repairs

TYPES OF WORK









JOB ORDER CONTRACTING PROGRAM 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Michael Judd
Regional Director, Operations



Job Order Contracting (JOC) Program

What is the PBC Job Order 
Contracting Program?



Job Order Contracting (JOC) 
Overview

• Indefinite delivery/indefinite quantity process 
(IDIQ)

• Proposer’s Propose an Adjustment Factor 
applied to Pre-Established Unit Pricing Rates



1
Request for 

Proposal

2
Joint Scope

Meeting

3
Proposal

Development

4
Proposal
Review

5
Issue Job

Order

The JOC RFP / Master Contract Process



JOC Overview:
Why JOC Works For Contractors

Why JOC works for General Contractors

• Profit is a function of volume

• Volume is driven by performance and quality 

• JOC provides a steady flow of work

• Long-term relationship with the owner helps develop a partnership

• Reduced risk by having the ability to provide input during project scope 
development

Why JOC works for Subcontractors

• No projects are identified at the time of bidding, so Prime Contractor 

cannot staff up to self perform.

• Simplified procurement process for the PBC allowing them to procure 

more work in a shorter period of time.

• Multiple projects on multiple sites simultaneously.



JOC Overview :
Why JOC Works For Owners

• Fixed-priced, fast-track procurement process .

• Issued Job Orders are Lump Sum pricing.

• On-call contractors ready to perform series of projects at 
different locations for competitively bid prices 

• Ability to accomplish substantial number of individual projects 
with single competitively bid contract 

• Project schedule and finical flexibility through early 
coordination and scope reconciliation along with means and 
methods of each project.

• In emergency situations and where minor maintenance and 
repair is required immediately. JOC can quickly dispatch and 
direct on-call General Contractors. 



Adjustment Factors

What is an Adjustment Factor? Importance of Adjustment Factors:

• An Adjustment Factor is a multiplier 
applied to the construction tasks that 
may increase or decrease the prices 
listed in the CTC.

• May bid multiple Adjustment Factors 
(normal working hours, other than 
normal working hours, etc.) that are 
applied to all Tasks in the CTC.

• Adjustment Factors should include all 
direct and indirect costs not included in 
the preset prices, and the contractor’s 
overhead and profit.

• Determines winning bidder

• Used to price individual job 

orders

• Price proposal total becomes 

the lump sum job order amount



Business Costs to be included in the Adjustment Factor?

• Office overhead and profit
• Insurance and bonding
• Job Order development services, 

Owner meetings and other 
administrative services

• Subcontractors’ overhead and profit
• Cost of financing the work
• Business risks

Adjustment Factors



Project Costs to be included in the Adjustment Factor?

• Project trailer, equipment & supplies & 
portable toilets for Contractor’s use

• Project management & supervision
• Services required to complete project filings & 

obtain permits
• Preparation & modification of sketches, 

drawings, submittals, as-built drawings, 
project photographs & other project records

• Incidental engineering & architectural services
• Basic safety & warning signage, minor 

barricades & personnel safety equipment.  

Adjustment Factors



Calculating the Adjustment Factors:
Method to Calculate

What You Need

1. Historical scope of work and 
final project proposals

2. Construction Task Catalog 
(provided in the solicitation 
documents)

3. Overhead costs, including 
project-related costs

4. Desired profit margin

How to Calculate

1. Calculate final cost of 
historical project.

2. Add overhead and profit.

3. Price historical project from 
CTC using scope of work.

4. Divide subtotal (historical 
project, overhead and profit) 
by direct cost of work from 
CTC.



Calculating the Adjustment Factors:
Sample Project: Detailed Scope of Work

• Interior Renovation 

 Replace Boiler

• Furnish all equipment, materials and labor to replace oil fired boiler with a high efficiency oil fired 
boiler and burner units and establish a two-zone system as well as removal of existing hot water 
tank and installation of new tankless electric hot water system. 

 Doors and Hardware

• Replace 12 interior doors hinges, and hardware

• Doors shall be 3X7, solid core wood doors

• Grade 2 locksets with knobs

• Replace 2 push bar exist devices and door closers on exit doors 

 Interior Lighting

• Replace all lay-in troffer fixtures on first and second floors, 48 in total

• Replace 4 exit fixtures

• Replace 12 industrial fixtures in shop area

 Plumbing Fixtures

• Replace 8 bathroom sinks, 8 faucets, and 8 toilets in men’s and women’s bathroom in admin 
building and shop area

• Replace 4 water fountains

Normal Working Hours Apply



Calculating the Adjustment Factors:
Sample Price: CTC vs. Direct Cost

Direct Cost of Work from Quotes 
or Estimates

• Replace Boiler $  33,055.73

• Doors/Hardware $   8,282.09

• Lighting $    13,119.77

• Plumbing $   11,886.53

TOTAL  = $ 66,344.12

• Replace Boiler $ 34,500.00

• Doors/Hardware $   7,250.00

• Lighting $  12,750.00

• Plumbing $ 10,500.00

TOTAL  =            $ 65,000.00

Direct Cost of Work from CTC



Calculating the Adjustment Factors:

▣A. Direct Cost of Work from Quotes $  65,000.00 

▣B. Overhead  10%* $     6,500.00

▣C. Subtotal (Cost & O/H) $   71,500.00 

▣D. Profit  10%* $     7,150.00

▣E. Subtotal (Cost & O/H & Profit) $  78,650.00 

▣F. Price From CTC $   66,344.12 

▣Adjustment Factor (= E / F)  =  1.1855

*Sample Only – Contractors to Determine Appropriate Overhead & Profit

Recommendation: Prepare this calculation for more than one sample project



• Importance of Contractor’s Adjustment Factors

 Used to Price Individual Job Orders

 Price Proposal Total Becomes the Lump Sum Job Order Price

Calculating the Adjustment Factors:



Contract Specifics:
Award Based on Best Value

• Price (Adjustment Factors)

• Normal Working Hours: 

 Monday through Friday, 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM except Holidays

• Other than Normal Working Hours: 

 Monday through Friday, 6:01 PM to 5:59 AM, and All Day Saturday, 
Sunday, and Holidays



Adjustment Factor

1 . 1 8 5 5

1 . 2 0 8 0

1 . 1 2 0 0

0 . 5 9 2 8

1 . 1 7 9 2

0 . 3 6 2 4

0 . 2 2 4 0

EXAMPLE



Considerations

• Contractors Should Expect To:

 In the event that immediate emergency response is necessary, the 
Contractor shall be required to follow alternative procedures as 
established by the PBC. The Contractor shall begin work as directed 
notwithstanding the absence of a fully developed Request for Job Order 
Proposal, Detailed Scope of Work, or Job Order. The Contractor shall be 
compensated for such work as if the work had been ordered under the 
standard procedures. 

 Prepare Incidental Drawings or Sketches for Some Projects

 Justify Quantity Calculations

 Explain Detail of Work

 Prepare Proposals for Some Projects That Might be Canceled

 Margins on CTC Tasks Vary

 Maintain a Fully Functioning Field Office

 Hold Required Licenses

 Prepare Bid Safe Proposals

 Obtaining Building Permits



Considerations:                                     
Risks of Low Adjustment Factors

• Proposal Building Performance and Evaluation

• Takes Longer to Review Proposals and Creates 

Stalled Job Order Development 

• Reduced Volume of Work and Project 

Assignments  

• Unsupportable Construction Task Items and 

Exaggerated Quantities  that don’t line up with 

the DSOW 

• May Shorten Contract  time.

• Lost Profitability  with no Second Chance to 

Improve your Margin



Review of Key Points

• Focus on Total Potential Value of Contract

• Evaluate Construction Task Catalog®

 Analyze Unit Prices

 Know the General Guidelines for Using the CTC

• Contractor Performance Matters

 Responsive Service

 Accurate Proposals

 Safe and Clean Project Sites

 High Quality Construction

 On-Time Completion

 On Time Close Out



Contractor License Fee

Gordian Software: Internet Based Software 
Provided with Contract

 The Gordian JOC Management Software Expedites the 
Job Order Process

Price Proposals and Estimates 

 Subcontractor Lists and Reporting

Project Tracking and Milestones

Required Job Order Forms

• Ongoing Training and 24-hour Support 

• The Contractor’s JOC System License Fee shall be equal to 
1% of the Job Order Price. The Contractor shall include the 
JOC System License Fee in the Adjustment Factors.



The Contract Documents

Solicitation Document: 
RFP Document – Job Order 
Contracting Services (PS3093)

Book 2: 
Standard Terms and Conditions
(updated Via Addendum No. 2)

Book 3: 
The Construction Task Catalog®
(updated Via Addendum No. 1)

Book 4: 
The Technical Specifications
(updated Via Addendum No. 2)



The Contract Documents

• Section I: Introduction

• Section II: Key Information

• Section III: Project Summary

• Section IV: Evaluation Criteria

• Section V: Submission Requirements

• Submission Forms A- M

• Exhibits A - K

RFP Document – Job Order Contracting Services 
(PS3093): Instructions and Execution Documents



The Contract Documents

• General Provisions

• Project Organization

• Contractor’s Obligations

• Contractor’s Rights of Assignments and 
Subcontracts

• Identification, Performance & Payment 
Bond, and Insurance

• Permits and Licenses 

• Contractor’s Practices at Site

• Coordination with Others

• Personnel

• Schedule

• Meetings and Progress Documentation

• JOC Supplemental Conditions

Book 2: Standard Terms and Conditions



The Contract Documents

Book 3: The Construction Task Catalog®
• Catalog of Pre-Priced Construction Tasks

• Organized by Construction Specifications 
Institute (CSI)

• Based on Local Labor, Material & Equipment 
Costs

• The tasks represent the “Scope of Work” for 
the contract

• Contractor must review and understand 
“Using the Construction Task Catalog®”



The Contract Documents:
Construction Task Catalog®



The Contract Documents:

Construction Task Catalog®

Book 3: Understanding the 
Construction Task Catalog – Unit Prices
Unit Prices include, but are not limited to:

• Complete and In-Place Construction

• Cost of Delivery to Project Site 

• Unloading, Storage and Handling

• Testing, Calibration, Balancing etc for New Work 

• Tasks Such as Windows, Doors, Frames, 
Countertops Etc. Include Sealant and Caulk

• Portable Toilet, Field Office, Field Office 
Equipment



The Contract Documents:

Construction Task Catalog®

Book 3: Understanding the 
Construction Task Catalog – Non Pre-Priced Tasks
• Contractor must have permission from the PBC to use Non Pre-priced 

Tasks prior to submission

• Three (3) Quotes from subcontractors

• Justification for less than three (3) Quotes



The Contract Document

Book 4: The Technical Specifications 

• Specifies Quality of Materials and  
Workmanship

• Corresponds with Tasks in Book 3 
Construction Task Catalog®

• PBC Reserves the Right to Include 
Additional Specifications





PROCUREMENT DETAILS

Patricia Montenegro
Deputy Director of Procurement



Procurement Details:
Procurement Schedule

Issued RFP November 5, 2024

Pre-Submission Conference November 21, 2024

Questions Deadline December 3, 2024 by 4:30PM

Submission Due Date/Time December 10, 2024 by 4:00PM

Evaluation Period December 11, 2024 to January 3, 2025

Recommendation to PBC Board January 14, 2025



Current Opportunities Page
https://pbcchicago.com/opportunities/rfpforjocservices/

RFP Document
RFP Document for Job Order Contracting Services - PS3093

BOOK 2 – Standard Terms and Conditions

BOOK 3 – Gordian Group’s Construction Task Catalog

BOOK 4 – Technical Specifications

Pre-Submission Conference Materials
 Power Point Presentation
 Sign-in sheets

Addenda
 1 – issued on November 11, 2024
 2 – issued on November 19, 2024

Procurement Details:
Document Availability

https://pbcchicago.com/opportunities/rfpforjocservices/
https://pbcchicago.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/CN_PBC_PXM_RFPJobOrderContractingServices_Book1_20241105_FINAL.pdf
https://www.pbcchicago.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/CN_PBC_Book2_JobOrderContractingServicesPS3093_StandardTermsandConditions_20241031_AD2_Final.pdf
https://pbcchicago.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PBC-Construction-Task-Catalog%C2%AE-Distribution-OCTOBER.pdf
https://www.pbcchicago.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PBC-JOC-Technical-Specifications-Distribution-Oct-2024.pdf


Submit in writing, via email to:
 Patricia Montenegro, Contract Officer by email: 

patricia.montenegro@cityofchicago.org

Procurement Details:
Requests for Information

mailto:patricia.montenegro@cityofchicago.org


Electronic Submission

 PDF documents should be searchable PDF form and not a scanned copy

 Original Signatures (blue ink) or Digital Signature

 Tabbed and in the order prescribed in the Submission Requirements

 Document must be labeled as follows:

‘SU_YourFirms’Name_ResponsetoPBCJobOrderContractingServicesRFP_YYYYMMDD’

 One complete copy of the RFP document

 Emailed to:

PBC-procurement@cityofchicago.org AND patricia.montenegro@cityofchicago.org

Procurement Details:
Submission Requirements

mailto:PBC-procurement@cityofchicago.org
mailto:patricia.montenegro@cityofchicago.org


Financial Statements
 3 years of financial statements

 Marked as CONFIDENTIAL

 Emailed as a separate, secure file

NOTE: Sealed in separate envelope, if mailing hard copy

Procurement Details:
Submission Requirements



Assist Agencies



CONTRACT HIGHLIGHTS



• Section I: Introduction

• Section II: Key Information

• Section III: Project Summary

• Section IV: Evaluation Criteria

• Section V: Submission Requirements

• Submission Forms

• Exhibits

Book 1
Instructions and Execution Documents



• General Provisions

• Contractor’s Practices at the Site

• Quality of Workmanship, Materials and Equipment

• Testing and Inspection

• Shop Drawings, Product Data, Records, and Samples

• Payments

• Changes in the Work

• Events of Default

• Compliance with All Laws

• JOC Supplemental Conditions

Book 2
Standard Terms and Conditions



Evaluation Criteria

Criteria Percentage

Technical Competence and Past Performance 25%

Qualifications and Relevant Experience of 
Key Personnel

25%

MBE/WBE Past Participation 20%

Price 20%

Financial Capacity 5%

References 3%

Responsiveness 2%



At a minimum, Respondents shall identify 
three (3) Projects within the following Tier 
dollar threshold as follows: 

a. For Tier 1 – Three (3) Projects whose final 
value is greater than $1,000,000.01

b. For Tier 2 – Three (3) Projects whose final 
value is between $300,000.01 and 
$1,000,000.00 

c. For Tier 3 – Three (3) Projects whose final 
value is between $0 and $300,000.00

Form A –
Technical 
Competence and 
Past Performance



Project Manager
Scheduler
Superintendent
MEP Coordinator
Safety Manager
QA/QC Manager

Form B –
Key Personnel



Form D –
Legal Actions



Complete:
Form F**

Provide:
Safety Program Manual**

Quality Assurance and Quality 
Control Plan*

Project Scheduling*

*Tier 1 only
**Tiers 1 and 2

Form F – Safety



Form G - References



Form H – Contractor’s Proposal



Form K – Acceptance



Submission Checklist



Contract Highlights

Tiers
 Tier 1 - For Projects Greater than $1,000,000.01
 Tier 2 - For Projects Between $300,000.01 and $1,000,000.00 
 Tier 3 - Projects Equal to or Less than $300,000.00

Basis of Award
Contracts will be awarded to those firms offering the best value to 
the PBC in terms of technical qualifications and price. The PBC 
reserves the right to award to other than the lowest price submittals 
and other weighted factors in the best interest of the PBC.

JOC Deposit
• Tier 1 - $20,000
• Tier 2 - $10,000
• Tier 3 - $5,000



Contract Highlights

Contract Value
• $6M

Contract Term
• Base Term of the Contract is four (4) years with two (2) 

one-year options

Scheduling Software Requirements 
• Project Specific (ie… Excel, Microsoft Project, to P6)

Liquidated Damages

JOB ORDER PRICE Liquidated Damages Per Day

Tier 1 - Greater than $1,000,000.00 $1,500/Day

Tier 2 - $300,000.01 to $1,000,000 $1,200/Day

Tier 3 - $0 to $300,000 $1,000/Day



Contract Highlights

Prevailing Wages – (Exhibit H)
• Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Illinois 

Department of Labor shall be paid to all laborers, workers and 
mechanics performing work under this contract. 

Payment and Performance Bond
• All Respondents must submit a letter from Respondent’s Surety 

identifying the Respondent’s current Bonding Capacity. The letter 
must include:  1) Your Bonding Capacity (single and aggregate 
amounts),  2) The current amount of bonding outstanding; and            
3) how long the bonding company has been providing bonds. 

• Cost of Payment and Performance Bond(s) to be Included as a 
Reimbursable Task in the Price Proposal

Insurance
• Respondents must submit a sample Certificate of Insurance 

showcasing their current coverage limits. 





COMPLIANCE DETAILS

Patrice Doyle
Director of Compliance



Compliance: MBE/WBE Goals

All projects undertaken by the PBC are closely 
monitored to determine compliance with 
MBE/WBE goals.

Overall JOC Goal Project Specific Goals

 Tier 1 – 32% MBE/WBE 

 Tier 2 – 16% MBE/WBE 

 Tier 3 – 8% MBE/WBE 

 MBE: 40% of the total 
dollar value

 WBE: 8% of the annual 
dollar value

EXAMPLE



Compliance: Certification

PBC ensures that only certified and 
experienced firms perform the 
required services.

MBE or WBE firms must be certified 
with the City of Chicago and/or   
Cook County to receive credit as an 
MBE/WBE firm by the PBC.



Compliance: Community Hiring

PBC encourages the creation of 
career opportunities for residents 
of a project’s surrounding community 
areas, both in the construction trades 
as well as skilled and unskilled workers. 

Typically, the JOC Program will have:

 Community hiring goal: at least 
7.5% of project labor performed by 
community residents 

 City residency goal: at least 50% 
of project labor performed by 
residents of the city of Chicago 

City Residency & 



SAMPLE: 
Project
Community 
Area 
Map



MBE/WBE, EEO, CRO and CH
Participation: Monitoring/Reporting 

Documentation and Monitoring
 LCPtracker : Certified Payroll Tracking System
 B2Gnow: MBE/WBE Compliance monitoring
 Established Business, Manufacturers, Suppliers, 

and Brokers
 Exhibit B - Schedule C
 Exhibit C - Schedule D 



Exhibit B –
Schedule C



Exhibit C –
Schedule D



Form E –
MBE/WBE, EEO, CRO 
and CH
Participation Form



Please Note: The EEO goals calculation are found on 
FORM J – AWARD CRITERIA FIGURE and are set for 
the PBC Job Order Program as follows:

Compliance: Award Criteria



Form J –
Award Criteria Figure

NOTE:  Submit form AS IS



 Form M - Schedule B

 Joint Venture Agreement
 Certification Letter if MBE/WBE





Sole Point of Contact: 

Patricia Montenegro
patricia.montenegro@cityofchicago.org

mailto:patricia.montenegro@cityofchicago.org

	Pre-Submission�Conference for�Job Order Contracting (JOC) Services�PS3093
	Slide2
	Slide3
	WELCOME
	Slide5
	new construction
	Slide7
	Slide8
	Slide9
	JOB ORDER CONTRACTING PROGRAM �DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
	Job Order Contracting (JOC) Program
	Job Order Contracting (JOC) Overview
	Slide13
	JOC Overview:�Why JOC Works For Contractors
	JOC Overview :�Why JOC Works For Owners
	Slide16
	Slide17
	Slide18
	Slide19
	Calculating the Adjustment Factors:�Sample Project: Detailed Scope of Work
	Calculating the Adjustment Factors:�Sample Price: CTC vs. Direct Cost
	Calculating the Adjustment Factors:�
	Calculating the Adjustment Factors:�
	Contract Specifics:�Award Based on Best Value
	Adjustment Factor
	Considerations
	Considerations:                                     Risks of Low Adjustment Factors�
	Review of Key Points
	Contractor License Fee
	The Contract Documents
	The Contract Documents
	The Contract Documents
	The Contract Documents
	The Contract Documents:�Construction Task Catalog®
	The Contract Documents:�Construction Task Catalog®
	The Contract Documents:�Construction Task Catalog®
	The Contract Document
	Slide38
	PROCUREMENT DETAILS
	Slide40
	Slide41
	Slide42
	Slide43
	Slide44
	Assist Agencies
	CONTRACT HIGHLIGHTS
	Slide47
	Slide48
	Evaluation Criteria
	��At a minimum, Respondents shall identify three (3) Projects within the following Tier dollar threshold as follows: ��a. For Tier 1 – Three (3) Projects whose final value is greater than $1,000,000.01��b. For Tier 2 – Three (3) Projects whose final value is between $300,000.01 and $1,000,000.00 ��c. For Tier 3 – Three (3) Projects whose final value is between $0 and $300,000.00
	Project Manager�Scheduler�Superintendent�MEP Coordinator�Safety Manager�QA/QC Manager
	Slide52
	Slide53
	Slide54
	Form H – Contractor’s Proposal
	Form K – Acceptance
	Submission Checklist
	Contract Highlights
	Contract Highlights
	Contract Highlights
	Slide61
	COMPLIANCE DETAILS
	Compliance: MBE/WBE Goals
	Compliance: Certification
	Compliance: Community Hiring
	Slide66
	�MBE/WBE, EEO, CRO and CH�Participation: Monitoring/Reporting 
	Slide68
	Slide69
	Slide70
	Slide71
	Slide72
	Slide73
	Slide74
	Slide75

